## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 202 Buildings to see that such room is properly furnished, lighted, heated, and kept in order.

-representatives of the press shall be furnished with public documents.

In the distribution of public documents, the State Librarian and the department heads shall send to each Representative of the Press who was on duty at the last preceding session of the Legislature, such public documents as are customarily sent to members of the Legislature.

Approved March 24, 1915.

#### Chapter 202.

An Act Relating to Salaries of the Subordinate Officers of the Senate.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Secretary of the Senate, fined.

Section I. The Secretary of the Senate shall perform the usual duties of the office during the season of the Legislature, file and index all papers, which have been subject to adverse legislative action, index and supervise the publication of the Senate Journal, and in addition thereto devote the month of December of the year following the legislative session to the work of making preparation for the incoming Legislature. He shall also perform the duties required of him by sections twenty-seven and thirty of chapter two of the Revised Statutes. He shall receive a salary of fifteen hundred dollars in full for all official services by him performed during the term for which he is chosen, as follows: Eleven hundred dollars at the end of the session of the Legislature, three hundred dollars when the Journal of the Senate is completed and one hundred dollars when the index of papers is completed.

-salary.

-assistant secretary.

The assistant secretary of the Senate shall receive a salary of six hundred dollars. His work shall be performed under the direction of the Secretary.

-messenger.

Section 3. The messenger of the Senate shall receive a salary of four hundred dollars.

-assistant messenger.

Section 4. The assistant messenger, folder, assistant folder, postmaster and door keeper shall each receive a salary of three hundred dollars.

-pages.

Section 5. The pages shall each receive a salary of one hundred fifty dollars.

-official reporter.

Section 6. The official reporter shall receive a salary of one thousand dollars.

-under direction of President.

Section 7. All of the above officers shall work under the direction of the President of the Senate.

Section 8. The above salaries shall be in full for all official CHAP. 203 services by them performed during the term for which they salaries are chosen, and no other or further compensation shall be allowed them, except in case of an adjourned or special session of the Legislature.

Approved March 24, 1915.

#### Chapter 203.

An Act Relating to the Salaries of Subordinate Officers of the House of Representatives.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The Clerk of the House of Representatives shall Clerk of the House, perform the usual duties of his office during the session of the duties. Legislature, and index and supervise the publication of the House Journal. He shall also perform the services required of him by sections twenty-eight and thirty-one of chapter two of the Revised Statutes. He shall receive a salary of fourteen -salary. hundred dollars in full for all official services by him performed during the term for which he is chosen, as follows: eleven hundred dollars at the close of the session of the Legislature, and three hundred dollars when the Journal of the House is completed.

defined.

Section 2. The assistant clerk of the House shall receive a -assistsalary of six hundred dollars. His work shall be performed under the direction of the Clerk.

ant cierk.

Section 3. The messenger shall receive a salary of four hundred dollars.

Section 4. The assistant messenger, document clerk, first assistant folder, second folder, postmaster, mail carrier and door keeper ger. shall each receive a salary of three hundred dollars.

Section 5. The pages shall each receive a salary of one -pages. hundred fifty dollars.

Section 6. The official reporter of the House shall receive -reporter. a salary of one thousand dollars.

rection of

Section 7. All of the above mentioned officers shall work -under diunder the direction of the Speaker of the House.

Speaker.

Section 8. The above salaries shall be in full for all official Salaries in services by them performed during the term for which they are chosen, and no other or further compensation shall be allowed them, except in case of an adjourned or special session of the Legislature.

Approved March 24, 1915.